

No. 22-585

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HALIMA TARIFFA CULLEY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STEVEN T. MARSHALL, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
ALABAMA, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Brian M. Clark
WIGGINS, CHILD,
FISHER, PANTAZIS,
& GOLDFARB, LLC
The Kress Building
301 19th St. North
Birmingham, AL
35203

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Parker Rider-Longmaid
Kyser Blakely
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20005
202-371-7000
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Courts are still split over the question <i>Smith</i> did not resolve.....	3
II. The decision below is wrong.	8
III. This case is an ideal vehicle to resolve this important due process question.	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alabama v. Two White Hook Wreckers</i> , 337 So.3d 735 (Ala. 2020)	8
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	1, 3, 9
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Booker v. City of St. Paul</i> , 762 F.3d 730 (8th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Johnson v. Arteaga-Martinez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1827 (2022).....	7
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Nichols v. Wayne County</i> , 822 F. App'x 445 (6th Cir. 2020)	5, 6, 7, 9, 12
<i>Olson v. One 1999 Lexus</i> , 924 N.W.2d 594 (Minn. 2019).....	3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10
<i>People v. One 1998 GMC</i> , 960 N.E.2d 1071 (Ill. 2011).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Serrano v. United States Customs & Border Protection</i> , 975 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2020).....	3, 4, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> , 524 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2008).....	3, 4, 6
STATUTE	
Ala. Code § 20-2-93(s)(2)	11
